effective at all times until no such holder owns any such New Inducement Warrants or shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise thereof, and (b) hold an annual or
special meeting of stockholders on or prior to the date that is ninety (90) days (which was subsequently extended to one hundred and five (105) days) following the date of the
December 2023 Inducement Agreements for the purpose of obtaining stockholder approval of such transaction. A registration statement on Form S-3 (file No. 333-278622) was
filed with the SEC on April 11, 2024 to register the shares of Common Stock underlying the New Inducement Warrants and the 2024 Bridge Warrant Shares (as defined below),